

2 Piccadilly Place Manchester M1 3BG 0161 244 1000 www.tfgm.com

Mr M Pearce FOIA Ref 2021/0025

By email only: request-735482-

3b0eee81@whatdotheyknow.com 01 April 2021

Dear Mr M Pearce

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000

This request is being dealt with under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Please find below TfGM's response to your Freedom of Information request which was received at this office on 11/03/2021.

Information requested as set out below:

I would be most grateful if you would provide me, under the Freedom of Information Act, details in respect to the contract below.

TfGM Electricity, Un-Metered Supply:

https://www.contractsfinder.service.gov.uk/Notice/02eb4275-0d7f-403d-867d-9988e6446127

The details we require are:

- Suppliers who applied for inclusion on each framework/contract and were successful & not successful at the PQQ & ITT stages Actual spend on this contract/framework (and any sub lots), from the start of the contract to the current date Start date & duration of framework Is there an extension clause in the framework(s)/contract(s) and, if so, the duration of the extension?
- Has a decision been made yet on whether the framework(s)/contract(s) are being either extended or renewed?
- Who is the senior officer (outside of procurement) responsible for this contract?

1. Suppliers who applied for inclusion on each framework/contract and were successful & not successful at the PQQ & ITT stages

As per the Contracts Finder notice our Energy Broker in 2018 was Apollo Energy Ltd who manage the energy suppliers on their framework.

The suppliers on their framework for this opportunity were: SWALEC, E.ON Energy, Opus Energy, Npower, Corona Energy and Haven Power.

2. Actual spend on this contract/framework (and any sub lots), from the start of the contract to the current date

£1,912,032.21.

3. Start date & duration of framework

The contract Start Date was 01/10/2018 and the end date is 30/09/2021.

4. Is there an extension clause in the framework(s)/contract(s) and, if so, the duration of the extension?

There is no formal agreement for extension other than if a termination notice is not provided prior to the contract end date the provider can continue to provide a service on a standard energy tariff until a notice is provided.

5. Has a decision been made yet on whether the framework(s)/contract(s) are being either extended or renewed?

The agreed strategy is for the contract to be renewed.

6. Who is the senior officer (outside of procurement) responsible for this contract?

Head of Highways- Peter Boulton.

If you are not satisfied with the response in this letter you may ask for an internal review. If you would like an internal review you should contact me in the first instance. My e-mail address is at the end of this letter.

If you remain dissatisfied after an internal review has been undertaken, you have a right to apply to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Office of the Information Commissioner Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk

Please remember to quote the above reference number in any future communications.

Yours sincerely

Nicola Tetley Paralegal

Email: foi@tfgm.com